

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**  
Case No. XX-XXX

---

**STATE OF OREGON,**  
Appellant/Petitioner

-v-

**THOMAS CAPTAIN**  
Appellee/Respondent

On Writ of Certiori  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Oregon Court of Appeals

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

January 14, 2013

**#30**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT

**I. THE CUSH-HOOK NATION OF OREGON HELD ABORIGINAL TITLE TO THE LAND WHICH IS CURRENTLY THE SITE OF KELLEY POINT STATE PARK. HOWEVER, THE TRIBE’S TITLE WAS EXTINGUISHED BY THEIR VOLUNTARY RELOCATION TO A RESERVATION WHERE THEY CONTINUE TO RESIDE TODAY. ....5**

A. The title held by the Cush-Hook at the time of their initial contact with European explorers over the land occupied by Kelley State Park was aboriginal title, meaning it carried with it only a right of occupancy as there was no Congressional intent to accord the tribe any other legal title.....6

B. Absent any legal title in the land beyond a right of occupancy, the tribe relinquished all claim to the land when they voluntarily relocated to a reservation created for them abandoning any claims of exclusive and continuous occupation. ....11

C. Federal policy towards the Native Americans has advanced greatly and there are in place apparatuses for formal recognition and for compensation for past mistreatment which would better serve the tribe than any ad-hoc action by an individual acting on their own. ....14

**II. OREGON HAS CRIMINAL JURISDICTION TO CONTROL USE OF, AND TO PROTECT, ARCHAEOLOGICAL, CULTURAL, AND HISTORICAL OBJECTS ON THE LAND NOTWITHSTANDING IT PURPORTED OWNERSHIP BY A NON-FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBE.....17**

A. Public Law 280 gave the State of Oregon jurisdiction over Indian affairs when it passes a law of general applicability.....17

B. Oregon Statutes concerning the protection of archaeological resources and historical objects constitute laws of general applicability. ....19

CONCLUSION.....22

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	18
<i>California Coastal Commission v. Granite Rock Co.</i> 480 U.S. 572, 1987.....	20
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379, 392, 129 S. Ct. 1058, 172 L. Ed. 2d 791 (2009).....	16
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation v. State of Washington</i> 938 F.2d 146, 1991.....	19
<i>Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. U. S.</i> 177 Ct. Cl. 184, 201 (1966).....	7, 14
<i>Faulconer v. Williams</i> 327 Or. 381, 395, 964 P.2d 246, (1998).....	14
<i>Fort Mojave Tribe v. County of San Bernadino</i> 543 F.2d 1253, (9th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> 21 U.S. 543, 5 L. Ed. 681 (1823).....	5, 8, 11, 14
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> 187 U.S. 553,1903.....	18
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona.</i> 411 U.S. 164, 1973.....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari.</i> 417 U.S. 535, 1974.....	6
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> 324 U.S. 335, 338, 65 S. Ct. 690, 89 L. Ed. 985 (1945).....	10
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. King County</i> 532 F.2d 655, 1975.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Robinson</i> 572 N.W.2d 720, Minn. 1997.....	19
<i>State v. Stone</i> 572 N.W.2d 725, Minn. 1997.....	19

<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> 348 U.S. 272, 75 S. Ct. 313, 99 L. Ed. 314 (1955) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>U. S. v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> 314 U.S. 339, 62 S. Ct. 248, 255, 86 L. Ed. 260 (1941). .....	11, 12
<i>Uintah Ute Indians of Utah v. United States</i> 28 Fed. Cl. 768, (Fed. Cl. 1993).....	13
<i>United State v. Kagama</i> 118 U.S. 375,1886.....	17
<i>United States v. Ligon</i> 440 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir.) 2006.....	20
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463, 1979.....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 83.2 .....	15
25 C.F.R. § 83.3,.....	15
25 U.S.C. 1321-1326. ....	18
Archaeological Resources Protection Act (16 U.S.C. 470aa-470mm).....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. 358.905-358.961 .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. 358.920 (1)(a).....	19
Or. Rev. Stat. 390.235-390. 240 .....	21
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 105.620 (West).....	13
Public Law 280 (18 U.S.C. 1162; 28 U.S.C. 1360; and 25 U.S.C. 1321-1326).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Timothy C. Seward, Survival of Indian Tribes Through Repatriation of Homelands,</i> Nat. Resources & Env't, Winter 2007, at 32.....	16
